

Record No. 18-1524

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**TWANDA MARSHINDA BROWN; SASHA MONIQUE DARBY;
CAYESHIA CASHEL JOHNSON; AMY MARIE PALACIOS; NORA ANN
CORDER; and XAVIER LARRY GOODWIN and RAYMOND WRIGHT,
JR., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**GARY REINHART, in his individual capacity; REBECCA ADAMS, in her
official and individual capacities as the Chief Judge for Administrative
Purposes of the Summary Courts in Lexington County and in her official
capacity as the Judge of the Irmo Magistrate Court; BRYAN KOON, in his
official capacity as the Lexington County Sheriff,**

Defendants-Appellants,

**LEXINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA; ROBERT MADSEN, in his
official capacity as the Circuit Public Defender for the Eleventh Judicial
Circuit of South Carolina; ALBERT JOHN DOOLEY, III, in his official
capacity as the Associate Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of the
Summary Courts in Lexington County,**

Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina
Columbia Division**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

(Counsel listed on reverse)

Nusrat J. Choudhury
Carl G. Snodgrass
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7876
Facsimile: (212) 549-2651
Email: nchoudhury@aclu.org
Email: csnodgrass@aclu.org

Toby J. Marshall
Eric R. Nusser
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450
Email: tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
Email: eric@terrellmarshall.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Susan K. Dunn
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, South Carolina 29413-0998
Telephone: (843) 282-7953
Facsimile: (843) 720-1428
Email: sdunn@aclusc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

I. Facts 6

 A. County-wide Policies of Automatically Arresting and Jailing Indigent People Who Cannot Pay Magistrate Court Fines and Fees..... 6

 B. Defendants’ Administrative Responsibilities and Conduct 9

 1. Gary Reinhart and Rebecca Adams: Chief Judge and Associate Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of Lexington County’s Summary Courts 9

 2. Bryan Koon: Lexington County Sheriff and Administrative Head of the Lexington County Detention Center 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Automatic Arrest and Incarceration Under Defendants’ County-Wide Standard Operating Procedures 14

 1. Plaintiffs Arrested and Jailed Under the Default Payment Policy..... 14

 2. Plaintiffs Arrested and Jailed Under the Trial in Absentia Policy..... 16

 D. Evidence of Widespread Arrest and Incarceration Under Defendants’ County-Wide Standard Operating Procedures 18

II. Procedural History 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

ARGUMENT 27

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the district court’s ruling that issues of material fact preclude summary judgment on immunity grounds.27

II. Defendants fail to meet their summary judgment burden to demonstrate entitlement to absolute immunity when the limited record is viewed in the light most favorable to Plaintiffs.34

 A. Defendants fail to demonstrate entitlement to judicial and quasi-judicial immunity for the challenged conduct of overseeing and enforcing unwritten county-wide policies.35

 B. Defendants fail to demonstrate entitlement to legislative immunity for the challenged conduct of overseeing and enforcing unwritten county-wide policies.....45

 C. Plaintiffs demonstrate that discovery will further develop the record relevant to Defendants’ claims to absolute immunity.48

III. Defendants waived any argument that allegations concerning Defendants’ unwritten policies and practices are implausible.....52

CONCLUSION55

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abick v. Michigan</i> , 803 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	44
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	34, 35, 42
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	8
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	27
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	47, 48
<i>Bosarge v. Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 796 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	36
<i>Campbell-McCormick, Inc. v. Oliver</i> , 874 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2017)	28, 29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	34
<i>Cox v. Quinn</i> , 828 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Dupree v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 4:10-cv-356, 2010 WL 11553160 (E.D. Tex. 2010)	51

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	54
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	26, 30
<i>In re Castillo</i> , 297 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	53, 54
<i>Jagers v. City of Alexandria</i> , No. 08-5213, 2009 WL 233244 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2009).....	50
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	26
<i>Lawson v. Abrams</i> , 863 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1988)	50
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889, 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Lipscomb</i> , 877 F.2d 463, 464 (6th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018)	29

Occupy Columbia v. Haley,
738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) 52, 55

Pornomo v. United States,
814 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2016)53

Pruitt v. Alba Law Group, P.A.,
No. DKC 15-0458, 2015 WL 5032014 (D. Md. 2015)51

Robinson v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009)53

S. Lyme Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Old Lyme,
539 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D. Conn. 2008).....46

Scott v. Greenville Cty.,
716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)46

Stump v. Sparkman,
435 U.S. 349 (1978).....35

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 38, 45, 46

United States v. Under Seal,
853 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2017) 28, 30

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012).....53

Yates v. Terry,
817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016)26

Youngblood v. DeWeese,
352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003) 47, 48

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 28, 33

28 U.S.C. § 129228

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-13-10.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-15-40.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-15-50.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-20-20.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-20-40.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-5-10.....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	54
S. C. R. Crim. P. 30(c)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
S.C. Const. art. V, § 24	12
S.C. Const. art. V, § 4	9
Court Orders	
S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Jan. 3, 2017)	passim
S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (June 28, 2017)	9
S.C. Sup. Ct. Order (Nov. 14, 1980).....	8
